

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 23-1145

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC.;
EMMA GOLDMAN CLINIC; and SARAH TRAXLER, M.D.,

Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

KIM REYNOLDS EX REL. STATE OF IOWA,
and IOWA BOARD OF MEDICINE,

Respondents-Appellants.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Joseph Seidlin, District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Christopher P. Schandavel*
John J. Bursch*
Erin M. Hawley*
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
cschandavel@adflegal.org
jbursch@adflegal.org
ehawley@adflegal.org

**Pro hac vice* pending

Noah H. Ridgway, AT0014900
HAGENOW GUSTOFF & KARAS LLP
521 E Locust Street, Suite 302
Des Moines, IA 50309
(515) 284-5001
nridgway@hglplaw.com

Jacob Phillips*
3165 McCrory Place
Orlando, FL 82803
(407) 603-6031
jacob.phillips@normandpllc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Alliance Defending Freedom

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	6
INTRODUCTION	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The undue-burden standard has no basis in Iowa law, and the Court should not misread its parental-rights and procreation cases to suggest otherwise.	10
A. This Court has long held that substantive-due- process claims are analyzed under one of two tests: rational-basis review or strict scrutiny.	10
B. <i>PPH I</i> only applied the undue-burden standard because the State appeared to concede it applied.....	11
C. <i>PPH II</i> applied Iowa law and rejected <i>Casey's</i> inherently standardless undue-burden test.....	12
D. <i>PPH IV</i> dicta misreads this Court's prior cases, mainly by conflating the two stages of the substantive-due-process inquiry.....	13
1. This Court looks for a direct and substantial burden in the first stage of the analysis— not for an undue burden in the second.....	15
2. Faithfully applied, this Court's cases compel the conclusion rational-basis review applies.	17
II. Adopting the undue-burden standard would create far more problems for the Court than it would solve.....	19
A. Adopting such a wholly subjective test would put the Court on a collision course with itself.	19
B. Adopting such an unworkable test would mire the Court in abortion litigation indefinitely.....	24

CONCLUSION..... 30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	passim
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010)	14, 15, 17
<i>Hodes & Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 440 P.3d 461 (Kan. 2019)	21
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 968 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>In re K.M.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 602 (Iowa 2002)	16
<i>June Medical Services v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	26
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	10
<i>McQuiston v. City of Clinton</i> , 872 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2015)	14, 15, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Northwest v. State</i> , 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023).....	22, 23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky v. Box</i> , 949 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2019).....	24, 25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky v. Box</i> , 991 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Middle Tennessee v. Sundquist</i> , 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000)	20, 21

<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018)	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds</i> , 975 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2022)	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , 2023 WL 4635932 (Iowa June 16, 2023).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Santi v. Santi</i> , 633 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 2001)	24, 30
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002)	10
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 961 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 2021)	8
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	24, 30
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 579 U.S. 582 (2016).....	26
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 10 F.4th 430 (5th Cir. 2021)	27
